IBM Z
z/VM 6.4: Preparation & Use
September 16, 2017 Version 16
Bill Bitner
z/VM Dev Lab Client Focus & Care
© 2016, 2017 IBM Corporation
2

24 Byte Compatibility sense ________________________ Yes
Device class code ________________________________ 20
Device type code _________________________________ 24
Primary cylinders _________________________________ 500
Tracks per cylinder ________________________________15
Number of Sectors ________________________________ 224
Track length _____________________________________ 58786
HA + R0 length ___________________________________1428
Capacity formula __________________________________2
Capacity factors F1-F6 _____________________________34 19 9 6 116 6
MDR Record ID ___________________________________24
OBR Record ID ___________________________________24
Storage director Type ______________________________1F
Read Trackset length ______________________________ 2
Max Record zero length ____________________________57326                (cont'd...)
34
IBM Z
IOEXPLOR Exec – FICON Example
© 2016, 2017 IBM Corporation
Storage Class
Data Encrypted device _____________________________ No
Solid State drive __________________________________ No
Enterprise Disk ___________________________________ No
SATA Disk _______________________________________ No
Flash Storage ____________________________________ No
Tiered Storage Pool _______________________________ No
Track Set Size ____________________________________1
Concurrent Copy Lower ____________________________ 0F
Concurrent Copy Upper ____________________________ 7F
Generic Device / CU functions
Mirrored Device __________________________________ No
RAID Device _____________________________________Yes
Transparent subsystem cache _______________________ No
Split CE/DE ______________________________________Yes
Device capable of Mirroring _________________________ No
XRC Device Management enabled ___________________ Yes
RVA Snapshot supported ___________________________ No
Real Control Unit code _____________________________ 00
Real Device Code _________________________________3C
-End: Characteristics Data for device 19E
35
IBM Z
FCP Problem Determination
 New CP Command EXPLORE FCP allows for testing
– ADD: adds FCP subchannel and WWPN to list of devices to be tested
• (can also REMOVE)
– START: activates FCP subchannels and opens WWPN ports in list of SCSI devices to
be tested
• (can also STOP)
– QUERY: displays the FCP subchannels and WWPN ports in the list of SCSI devices to
be tested and their current activation status
© 2016, 2017 IBM Corporation
36
IBM Z
Performance Toolkit
 Performance Toolkit for z/VM now runs in a z/CMS virtual machine
– Allows exploitation of
• more memory for processing large amounts of data
• z/Architecture instructions for performance benefits
 Ensure virtual machines that utilize Performance Toolkit can run in z/CMS
– z/CMS and XC mode virtual machines are incompatible
– No exploitation of z/VM data spaces
• SFS dircontrol file directories
© 2016, 2017 IBM Corporation
37
IBM Z
2 TB Real Memory Support
 z/VM 6.4 increases supported real memory from 1 TB to 2 TB
 Virtual machine limit remains at 1TB